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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
January 29, 2020 
 
 
To the Wayne County Retirement Commission 
Charter County of Wayne, Michigan 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Wayne County Employees’ Retirement 
System Defined Contribution Plan (the “Plan”), a pension trust fund of the Charter County of Wayne, 
Michigan, which comprise the statements of fiduciary net position as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, and 
the related statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended, as well as the related notes 
to the financial statements. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
The Plan’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend upon the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Plan’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (CONTINUED) 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary 
net position of the Plan as of September 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its fiduciary net position for 
the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
As discussed in Note A, the financial statements present only the Plan and do not purport to, and do not, 
present fairly the financial position of the Charter County of Wayne, Michigan as of September 30, 2019 and 
2018, and the changes in its financial position for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter. 
 
Report on Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, which considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
 
 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Detroit, Michigan 
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This section of the annual report of the Wayne County Employees’ Retirement System Defined 
Contribution Plan (the “Plan”) presents management’s discussion and analysis of the Plan’s financial 
performance during the plan years that ended on September 30, 2019 and 2018.  Please read it in 
conjunction with the Plan’s financial statements, which follow this section. 
 
Data for the Charter County of Wayne, Michigan (the “County”), the Third Judicial Circuit of 
Michigan, and the Wayne County Airport Authority (“WCAA”) are all combined, unless otherwise 
noted.  All data for the Third Judicial Circuit of Michigan is included in the County’s data. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 The Plan’s total net position decreased by approximately $1.3 million, or 0.3 percent, over the 

course of the Plan year.  Assets are restricted to provide future benefit payments to plan 
participants. 

 
 The Plan’s basic benefits are funded by contributions from the County, WCAA, and Plan 

participants, as specified by the plan option selected, as well as by the investment income earned 
on the Plan’s assets. 

 
 Total additions to net position, excluding net appreciation, have been consistent for the last four 

years, with additions of $25.6 million for the year ended September 30, 2019 and additions of 
$23.5 million and $24.0 million for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

 
 The fair value of investments was favorable at the end of the year.  Net appreciation in the fair 

value of investments was $1.8 million for the year ended September 30, 2019 and $32.8 million 
and $38.1 million for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.  The net 
appreciation in the fair value of investments is added to the Plan’s net position.  The net 
appreciation in the fair value of investments for the current year is attributable to the improving 
financial markets and resulting investment performance for the year. 

 
 Total deductions from net position increased by approximately $1.6 million, from $27.2 million 

for the year ended September 30, 2018 to $28.8 million for the year ended September 30, 2019, 
which is attributable to higher participant distributions and withdrawals during the current year 
due to retirements and terminations. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report contains the Plan’s financial statements, which consist of the statements of 
fiduciary net position and the statements of changes in fiduciary net position (presented on pages 7 
and 8). 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
These financial statements report information about the Plan as a whole using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private-sector pension plans.  The statements of fiduciary net position 
include all of the Plan’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of 
resources.  All of the current year’s increases and decreases in the Plan’s net position are accounted 
for in the statements of changes in fiduciary net position, regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 
These financial statements report the Plan’s net position and how it has changed.  Net position 
represents the difference between the Plan’s total of assets and deferred outflows of resources and its 
total of liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, and it represents one way to measure the Plan’s 
financial health, or position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the Plan’s net position are an 
indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The notes to the financial statements, which begin on page 9, explain some of the information in the 
financial statements and provide more detailed data. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN AS A WHOLE 
 
Table 1 reflects the condensed statements of fiduciary net position as of September 30, 2019, 2018, 
and 2017: 
 
Table 1 
Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 
September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 
 

2019 2018 2017

Assets:
Investments 431,583,305$     431,188,485$     401,092,594$     
Notes receivable from participants 16,482,126         18,151,534         18,715,983         
Other assets 12,105                20,833                445,745              

Total Assets 448,077,536       449,360,852       420,254,322       

Liabilities 85,606                20,833                -0-                      

Net Position Restricted
  for Pensions 447,991,930$     449,340,019$     420,254,322$     
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN AS A WHOLE (CONTINUED) 
 
The Plan’s total assets as of September 30, 2019 were $448.1 million and were mostly comprised of 
investments in mutual funds.  Total assets decreased by $1.3 million, or 0.3 percent, from the prior 
year.  The net appreciation in the fair value of investments for the current year is attributable to the 
improving financial markets and resulting investment performance for the year.  Total assets as of 
September 30, 2018 and 2017 were $449.4 million and $420.3 million, respectively. 
 
Table 2 reflects the condensed statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years ended 
September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017: 
 
Table 2 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
For the Years Ended September 30, 2019, 2018, and 2017 
 

2019 2018 2017

Additions:
Contributions 18,427,044$       17,608,817$       18,178,346$       
Net appreciation in fair value
 of investments 1,817,899           32,826,201         38,130,926         
Other investment income 7,205,121           5,853,422           5,839,239           

Total Additions 27,450,064         56,288,440         62,148,511         

Deductions:
Participant distributions
 and withdrawals 28,267,108         26,653,341         26,222,376         
Administrative expenses 531,045              549,402              501,938              

Total Deductions 28,798,153         27,202,743         26,724,314         

Change in Net Position
  Restricted for Pensions (1,348,089)         29,085,697         35,424,197         

Net Position Restricted for Pensions,
 Beginning of Year 449,340,019       420,254,322       384,830,125       

Net Position Restricted
  for Pensions, End of
  Year 447,991,930$     449,340,019$     420,254,322$     
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN AS A WHOLE (CONTINUED) 
 
Additions to Fiduciary Net Position 
 
The net position restricted for pensions is funded by contributions from the County, WCAA, and the 
Plan’s participants, as well as through investment earnings.  Contributions and other investment 
income have been consistent the last three years.  Contributions and other investment income for the 
year ended September 30, 2019 totaled $25.6 million, compared to $23.5 million and $24.0 million 
for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 
 
Net Appreciation 
 
The fair value of investments was favorable for the year.  Net appreciation in the fair value of 
investments was $1.8 million for the year ended September 30, 2019, compared to net appreciation 
of $32.8 million and $38.1 million for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.  
The net appreciation in the fair value of investments is added to the Plan’s net position.  The net 
appreciation in the fair value of investments for the current year is attributable to the improving 
financial markets and resulting investment performance for the year. 
 
Deductions from Fiduciary Net Position 
 
The deductions of the Plan include the payment of participant distributions, withdrawals, and 
administrative expenses.  Total deductions for the year ended September 30, 2019 were $28.8 
million, an increase of $1.6 million when compared to the prior year.  Total deductions for the years 
ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 were $27.2 million and $26.7 million, respectively.  This 
increase is primarily due to higher participant distributions and withdrawals during the current year 
due to retirements and terminations. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS 
 
The financial markets have been volatile, but improving, over the last several years.  The current 
year saw improving financial markets and resulting investment performance for the year. 
 
FINANCIAL CONTACT 
 
This financial report is designed to present its users with a general overview of the Plan’s finances 
and to demonstrate the Plan’s accountability for the funds it holds.  If you have any questions about 
this report or need additional financial information, contact the Wayne County Employees’ 
Retirement System, 28 West Adams, Suite 1900, Detroit, Michigan 48226. 
 



 

See notes to financial statements. 
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2019 2018

Assets:
Participant-directed investments,
 at fair value (Note C):

Equity mutual funds 290,266,465$    318,257,503$    
Bond mutual funds 44,965,907        22,987,106        
Guaranteed income funds 96,350,933        89,943,876        

Total Investments 431,583,305      431,188,485      

Other assets:
Notes receivable from participants 16,482,126        18,151,534        
Accounts receivable 12,105               20,833               

Total Other Assets 16,494,231        18,172,367        

Total Assets 448,077,536      449,360,852      

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 85,606               20,833               

Net Position Restricted
  for Pensions 447,991,930$    449,340,019$    
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      2019 2018

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer, net of certain forfeitures 11,718,696$      11,018,835$      
Participants 6,708,348          6,589,982          

Total Contributions 18,427,044        17,608,817        

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 1,817,899          32,826,201        
Interest and dividends 6,928,922          5,298,105          
Other investment income 483,569             555,317             

Total Investment Income 9,230,390          38,679,623        

Less:  Investment expenses (207,370)            -0-                     

Net Investment Income 9,023,020          38,679,623        

Total Additions 27,450,064        56,288,440        

Deductions:
Participant distributions and withdrawals 28,267,108        26,653,341        
Administrative expenses 531,045             549,402             

Total Deductions 28,798,153        27,202,743        

Change in Net Position
  Restricted for Pensions (1,348,089)         29,085,697        

Net Position Restricted for Pensions, Beginning of Year 449,340,019      420,254,322      

Net Position Restricted for
  Pensions, End of Year 447,991,930$    449,340,019$    

Participant-Directed
Investments
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NOTE A — DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN 
 
General 
 
The Wayne County Employees’ Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan (the “Plan”) is a 
contributory agent multiple-employer defined contribution public employee retirement plan that is 
established, administered, and governed in accordance with the authority of: (a) Public Act 156 of 
1851, section 12a, added by Public Act 249 of 1943, as amended, (b) Michigan Compiled Laws 
(“MCL”) section 46.12a, (c) the Wayne County Charter (the “Charter”), and (d) the Wayne County 
Employees’ Retirement System Ordinance, as amended (the “Retirement Ordinance”).  The Plan has 
three participating employers:  the Charter County of Wayne, Michigan (the “County”), the Third 
Judicial Circuit of Michigan (whose data is included in the County’s data), and the Wayne County 
Airport Authority (“WCAA”).  The Wayne County Employees’ Retirement System (“WCERS”) 
provides retirement, survivor, and disability benefits to the employees of the County and WCAA, 
pursuant to section 6.112 of the Charter and section 141-35 of the Retirement Ordinance. 
 
WCERS is considered part of the County financial reporting entity and is included in the County’s 
comprehensive annual financial report as a collection of fiduciary pension trust funds. 
 
Pursuant to the Michigan Public Employee Retirement System Investment Act, Michigan Public 
Pension Investment Act 314 of 1965, as amended [MCL 38.1132, et seq.] (“Act 314”), and the 
Retirement Ordinance, the administration, management, and responsibility for the proper operation 
of the Plan, and for interpreting and making effective the provisions of the Plan, is vested in the 
trustees of the Wayne County Retirement Commission (the “Retirement Commission”).  As a 
governmental plan, the Plan is exempt from the requirements of Title 1 of the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), and, as such, is not subject to the reporting 
and disclosure requirements of ERISA. 
 
Pursuant to both section 6.112 of the Charter and section 141-35 of the Retirement Ordinance, the 
Retirement Commission consists of eight elected members: four elected employee representatives, 
two elected retiree representatives, and two ex-officio members, including the Wayne County 
Executive (or his or her designee) and the Chairperson of the Wayne County Commission.  All 
elected terms are for four years. 
 
Effective October 1, 2001, the County established the Wayne County Hybrid Retirement Plan #5 
(“Plan Option 5”), which contains both defined contribution and defined benefit components.  
Participants in the plan option previously in existence (“Plan Option 4”) could elect to transfer their 
account balances to Plan Option 5, if authorized, during specific time periods noted within collective 
bargaining agreements or benefit plans. 



WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
September 30, 2019 and 2018 
  
 

-10- 

NOTE A — DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
General (continued) 
 
Effective October 1, 2008, the County established another hybrid defined contribution plan option 
(“Plan Option 6”), which contains both defined contribution and defined benefit components.  
Participants in Plan Option 5 could elect to transfer their account balances to Plan Option 6, if 
authorized, during specific time periods noted within collective bargaining agreements or benefit 
plans. 
 
New employees could elect to participate in Plan Option 4 through September 30, 2001.  Effective 
October 1, 2001, only Plan Option 5 is available to new County employees, except for new 
executive and legislative benefit plan members, who may continue to elect participation in Plan 
Option 4.  Effective September 2012, only Plan Option 4A is available to new WCAA employees.  
Because there is no legal requirement to further segregate the defined contribution assets relating to 
Plan Options 4, 5, or 6 in paying benefits, the accompanying financial statements include the net 
position and changes in net position relating to Plan Option 4, as well as the defined contribution 
component of Plan Options 5 and 6.  The defined benefit portion of Plan Options 5 and 6 is included 
in the financial statements of the WCERS Defined Benefit Plan. 
 
Contributions 
 
The Plan’s benefits are funded by contributions from the County, WCAA, and participants, as 
specified by the plan option selected and collective bargaining agreements or benefit plans (coverage 
group), and by the investment income earned on the Plan’s assets.  Contributions under the various 
plan options are determined as follows: 
 

Plan Option 4 
 

The majority of employees contribute four percent of eligible pay, and the employer contributes 
a fixed rate of ten percent for County employees or eight percent for WCAA employees.  There 
are some WCAA employees in legacy plan options where the employees contribute from one 
percent up to three percent of eligible pay and the employers contribute from four percent to 15 
percent of eligible pay, depending upon the employee’s coverage group and years of service. 
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NOTE A — DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
Contributions (continued) 
 

Plan Option 5 
 

Under most County coverage groups, employees may contribute on a voluntary basis with no 
employer contribution, subject to applicable Internal Revenue Service rules and regulations.  The 
employees of the WCAA and the County legislative benefit plan contribute from two percent to 
three percent of eligible pay, depending upon the employee’s coverage group, and the employer 
makes contributions at a rate equal to the amount contributed by each employee. 

 
Plan Option 6 

 
Employees contribute on a voluntary basis with no employer contribution, subject to applicable 
Internal Revenue Service rules and regulations. 

 
Eligibility 
 
All full-time, permanent County and WCAA employees are eligible to join the Plan.  Those 
employees hired prior to July 1, 1984 were eligible to transfer from the WCERS Defined Benefit 
Plan to the Plan through September 30, 2002.  Effective October 1, 2001, the County closed Plan 
Option 4 to new hires, except executive and legislative benefit plan members and Third Circuit 
Court executives.  Plan Option 5 is available to all persons hired after September 30, 2001.  Plan 
Option 6 was available only upon transfer from Plan Option 5, if authorized, during specific time 
periods noted within collective bargaining agreements or benefit plans and all periods are now 
closed.  Effective September 2012, only Plan Option 4A is available to new WCAA employees. 
 
As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, there were 3,373 and 3,479 active Plan participants, 
respectively. 
 
Investment Options 
 
Contributions are invested in one of several investment funds.  Effective September 1, 2005, 
participants may choose to either self-direct their investments or to enroll in one of three investment 
programs managed by the Plan’s custodian with specific investment strategies: aggressive, moderate, 
and conservative.  Assets in each of these programs are invested in various mutual funds in specific 
proportions, based on each participant’s choice of time horizon and personal investment style. 
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NOTE A — DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
Investment Options (continued) 
 
Participants who choose to self-direct their investments have several investment options in various 
mutual funds.  Participants may elect to invest in any of the programs or self-directed funds in one-
percent increments, and may change contribution percentages on a daily basis. 
 
Participant Accounts 
 
Each participant’s account is credited with the employer and employee contributions and an 
allocation of Plan earnings.  Allocations are based on the relationship of a participant’s account 
balance in each investment fund to the total of all account balances in that fund.  The retirement 
benefit to which a participant is entitled is the benefit that can be provided from the participant’s 
account. 
 
Vesting 
 
Employer contributions are 100 percent invested in the same funds and in the same proportions as 
selected by the employees.  Each employee is free to transfer any portion of his or her account 
balance to any of the funds in one-percent increments.  Employees are immediately vested as to 
participant contributions, and are vested as to employer contributions as follows: 
 

Plan Option 4 
 

Participants are vested after three years of service, except for executive and legislative benefit 
plan members, who are vested after two years of service. 

 
Plan Options 5 and 6 

 
Participants are vested 50 percent after one year of service, 75 percent after two years of service, 
and 100 percent after three years of service. 

 
Forfeitures 
 
Nonvested employer contributions are forfeited upon termination of employment.  Such forfeitures 
are used to reduce future employer contributions or cover certain administrative expenses of the 
Plan. 
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NOTE A — DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 
Notes Receivable from Participants 
 
Participants in Plan Option 4 and some participants in Plan Options 5 and 6, depending on the 
applicable coverage group, are eligible for a loan from the Plan.  An eligible active participant who 
has a vested account balance of at least $2,000 is eligible for a loan from the Plan.  The maximum 
loan amount may not exceed the smaller of 50 percent of the employee’s vested account balance or 
$50,000, less the highest loan balance over the previous 12-month period, and is required to be 
repaid in five years (except where the loan is for the purchase of a principal residence, in which case, 
the loan may be repaid over 15 years).  Interest on a loan is at the prime rate, plus one percent, as 
reported in the Wall Street Journal. 
 
Administrative Expenses 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Plan, certain administrative expenses, unless paid by the 
County or WCAA, are paid from Plan assets. 
 
Payment of Benefits 
 
Benefits may be paid to a participant or beneficiary upon retirement, total and permanent disability, 
death, or termination of employment in a lump-sum amount equal to the value in the participant’s 
account in accordance with Plan provisions.  A participant who leaves for reasons other than 
termination of employment may elect to receive his or her benefit in monthly payments over the 
participant’s or beneficiary’s lifetime through transfer of the participant’s benefit entitlement to the 
WCERS Defined Benefit Plan or through installment payments generated by the Plan’s third-party 
recordkeeper.  WCAA participants are not eligible to receive an annuity through the WCERS 
Defined Benefit Plan. 
 
NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The Plan's financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting using the economic 
resources measurement focus. 
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NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Investments 
 
The Plan’s investments are stated at fair value.  Fair value is defined as the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date (an exit price). 
 
Short-term investments are reported at cost, which approximates fair value.  Securities traded on a 
national or international exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange 
rates. Fixed debt quotations are provided by a national brokerage pricing service.  Investments for 
which market quotations are not readily available are valued at their fair values as determined by the 
custodian under the direction of the Retirement Commission, with the assistance of a valuation 
service. 
 
Dividend income is recognized based on the ex-dividend date, and interest income is recognized on 
the accrual basis as earned.  All realized gains and losses on investments are recognized at the point 
of sale and are included in investment income.  Purchases and sales of investments are recorded as 
of the trade date, which is the date when the transaction is initiated.  Net appreciation and 
depreciation include gains and losses on investments bought and sold, as well as held, during the 
year. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Plan uses fair value measurements in the preparation of its financial statements, which utilize 
various inputs, including those that can be readily observable, corroborated, or are generally 
unobservable.  The Plan utilizes market-based data and valuation techniques that maximize the use 
of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  Additionally, the Plan applies 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability, including an 
assumption about risk. 
 
The measurement of fair value includes a hierarchy based on the quality of inputs used to measure 
fair value.  Financial assets and liabilities are categorized into this three-level fair value hierarchy 
based on the inputs to the valuation technique.  The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs. 
 
The various levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows: 
 
 Level 1 — Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted market 

prices for identical assets and liabilities in an active market that the Plan has the ability to access 
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NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Fair Value Measurements (continued) 
 
 Level 2 — Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on quoted prices in markets 

that are not active or model inputs that are observable for substantially the full term of the asset 
or liability 

 
 Level 3 — Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on prices or valuation 

techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
measurement 

 
The use of observable market data, when available, is required in making fair value measurements.  
When inputs used to measure fair value fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the level within 
which the fair value measurement is categorized is based on the lowest level input that is significant 
to the fair value measurement. 
 
Notes Receivable from Participants 
 
Notes receivable from participants are recorded at cost plus accrued interest.  If a participant ceases 
to make loan repayments and the Plan administrator deems the participant loan to be a distribution, 
the participant note receivable balance is reduced and a benefit payment is recorded.  A valuation 
allowance for credit losses is not considered necessary as of September 30, 2019 and 2018. 
 
Notes receivable from participants are not considered investments because they do not have a 
present service capacity based solely on the notes’ ability to generate cash or to be sold to generate 
cash. 
 
NOTE C — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The authority for the investment options offered to participants under the Plan rests with the 
Retirement Commission.  Investments made are subject to statutory regulations imposed under Act 
314, and investment policy established by the Retirement Commission.  Act 314 incorporates the 
prudent person rule and requires investment fiduciaries to act solely in the interest of the Plan’s 
participants and beneficiaries.  The Retirement Commission has authority to allow participants to 
invest the Plan’s assets in common and preferred stock, obligations of the United States, its agencies, 
or United States government-sponsored enterprises, obligations of any state or political subdivision 
of a state having the power to levy taxes, banker’s acceptances, certificates of deposit, commercial 
paper, repurchase agreements, reverse repurchase agreements, real and personal property, 
mortgages, and certain other investments. 
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NOTE C — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Fair Value 
 
The Plan’s fair value hierarchy for those assets measured on a recurring basis as of September 30, 
2019 and 2018 is summarized as follows: 
 

Quoted
Prices in
Active Significant

Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

2019

Assets:
Investments at fair value:

Equity mutual funds 290,266,465$   -0-$                -0-$                  290,266,465$   
Bond mutual funds 44,965,907       44,965,907       
Guaranteed income funds 96,350,933    96,350,933       

335,232,372$   96,350,933$  -0-$                  431,583,305$   

2018

Assets:
Investments at fair value:

Equity mutual funds 318,257,503$   -0-$                -0-$                  318,257,503$   
Bond mutual funds 22,987,106       22,987,106       
Guaranteed income funds 89,943,876    89,943,876       

341,244,609$   89,943,876$  -0-$                  431,188,485$   

Fair Value Measurements
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NOTE C — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Deposit and Investment Risks 
 
The Plan’s deposits and investments are subject to certain types of risk, as discussed below: 
 

Custodial Credit Risk 
 

Deposits 
 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Plan’s 
deposits may not be returned to the Plan.  State of Michigan (the “State”) statutes require 
that certificates of deposit, savings accounts, deposit accounts, and depository receipts be 
made with banks doing business and having a place of business in the State that are also 
members of a federal or national insurance corporation. 

 
Investments 

 
Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty, the Plan will not be able to recover the value of its investments that are in 
possession of an outside party.  Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if 
the securities are uninsured, are not registered in the name of the entity, and are held by 
either the counterparty, or the counterparty’s trust department or agent, but not in the entity’s 
name. 

 
The Plan’s investment policy requires that (a) investments are held by a third-party safe-
keeper in the Plan’s name, (b) investments are held by a trustee in the Plan’s name, or (c) 
investments are part of a mutual fund.  The Plan’s investment policy also requires that the 
safekeeping institution shall annually provide a copy of its most recent report on internal 
controls (also referred to as a “SOC 1 report”).  As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, none of 
the Plan’s investments were subject to custodial credit risk, as they were held in accordance 
with the Plan’s investment policy. 

 
Credit Risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  As the Plan’s investments are participant-directed subject to certain quality criteria, 
the investment policy places no restrictions greater than what is allowed under applicable 
statutes.  Ratings are not required for U.S. treasuries or certain money market funds. 
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NOTE C — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Deposit and Investment Risks (continued) 
 

Interest Rate Risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of fixed income or debt security investments will vary 
unfavorably as a result of a change in interest rates.  The Plan’s investment policy does not limit 
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
increasing interest rates.  The interest rate risk information, expressed as weighted average 
maturities, is presented in the following section. 

 
Credit and Interest Rate Risk Disclosures 

 
The Plan has the following investments for which credit risk or interest rate risk disclosures are 
required as of September 30, 2019 and 2018: 

 
2019 2018

Bond Mutual Funds:
Ratings from Standard & Poor's:

AAA rating (weighted average maturity
 of 7.75 years and 7.57 years for 2019
 and 2018, respectively) 115,748$         14,065,198$    
AAA rating (weighted average maturity
 of 8.39 years for 2019) 5,501,242        -0-                   
AA rating (weighted average maturity
 of 12.82 years and 3.92 years for 2019
 and 2018, respectively) 39,348,917      6,886,719        
BB rating (weighted average maturity
 of 4.41 years for 2018) -0-                   2,035,189        

44,965,907$    22,987,106$    
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NOTE C — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Deposit and Investment Risks (continued) 
 

Credit and Interest Rate Risk Disclosures (continued) 
 

2019 2018

Guaranteed Income Funds:
AA- rating from Standard & Poor's
 (weighted average maturity of 3.4 years
 and 3.7 years for 2019 and 2018,
 respectively) 96,350,933$    89,943,876$    

 
Foreign Currency Risk 

 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that significant fluctuations in exchange rates may adversely 
affect the fair value of an investment.  As of September 30, 2019 and 2018, there were no 
investments that exposed the Plan to foreign currency risk. 

 
Concentration of Credit Risk 

 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributable to the magnitude of an entity’s 
investments with a single issuer.  Other than obligations issued, assumed, or guaranteed by the 
United States, its agencies, or United States government-sponsored enterprises, the Plan is 
prohibited by Act 314 from investing in more than five percent of the outstanding obligations of 
any one issuer or investing more than five percent of the Plan’s assets in the obligations of any 
one issuer.  The Plan places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer.  As of 
September 30, 2019 and 2018, there were no investments that exceeded five percent or more of 
the Plan’s total investments, other than investments in mutual funds, similar pooled investments, 
or investments issued, assumed, or guaranteed by the United States, its agencies, or United 
States government-sponsored enterprises. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 
IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION BY EMPLOYER 
 
 
January 29, 2020 
 
 
To the Wayne County Retirement Commission 
Charter County of Wayne, Michigan 
 
Report on the Schedule 
 
We have audited the fiduciary net position as of September 30, 2019, and the changes in fiduciary net position 
for the year then ended, included in the accompanying schedule of changes in fiduciary net position by 
employer (the “Schedule”) of the Wayne County Employees’ Retirement System Defined Contribution Plan 
(the “Plan”), a pension trust fund of the Charter County of Wayne, Michigan, as well as the related notes to 
the Schedule.  We have also audited the fiduciary net position of each individual employer as of September 
30, 2019, and the changes in fiduciary net position of each employer for the year then ended, included in the 
accompanying Schedule. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Schedule 
 
The Plan’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the 
Schedule that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Schedule based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Schedule is free 
of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
Schedule.  The procedures selected depend upon the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the fiduciary net position and changes in fiduciary net position included in the 
Schedule, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the Plan’s preparation and fair presentation of the fiduciary net position and the changes in 
fiduciary net position in the Schedule in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
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Wayne County Retirement Commission 
Charter County of Wayne, Michigan 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF CHANGES 
IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION BY EMPLOYER (CONTINUED) 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility (continued) 
 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
fiduciary net position and the changes in fiduciary net position included in the Schedule. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary net 
position of the Plan as of September 30, 2019, and the changes in its fiduciary net position for the year then 
ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Also, in 
our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary net position 
of each individual employer as of September 30, 2019, and the changes in fiduciary net position of each 
individual employer for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
As discussed in Note A to the financial statements, the financial statements present only the Plan and do not 
purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the Charter County of Wayne, Michigan as of 
September 30, 2019, and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended, in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our opinion is not modified with 
respect to this matter. 
 
Restrictions on Use 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Plan, its participating employers, and the 
independent auditors of the participating employers and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Detroit, Michigan 
 



 

See note to schedule of changes in fiduciary net position by employer. 
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WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 
 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION BY EMPLOYER 
 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019 
  
 

Charter Wayne
County of County

Wayne, Airport
      Michigan Authority Totals

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer, net of certain forfeitures 7,691,231$      4,027,465$      11,718,696$    
Participants 4,632,352        2,075,996        6,708,348        

Total Contributions 12,323,583      6,103,461        18,427,044      

 Net investment income 6,743,690        2,279,330        9,023,020        

Total Additions 19,067,273      8,382,791        27,450,064      

Deductions:
Participant distributions and withdrawals 23,182,068      5,085,040        28,267,108      
Administrative expenses 455,412           75,633             531,045           

Total Deductions 23,637,480      5,160,673        28,798,153      

Change in Net Position
  Restricted for Pensions
  Before Transfers (4,570,207)       3,222,118        (1,348,089)       

Other Changes:
Transfers of participant accounts (102,928)          102,928           -0-                    

Change in Net Position
  Restricted for Pensions (4,673,135)       3,325,046        (1,348,089)       

Net Position Restricted for Pensions,
 Beginning of Year 351,009,066    98,330,953      449,340,019    

Net Position Restricted for
  Pensions, End of Year 346,335,931$  101,655,999$  447,991,930$  
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NOTE A — BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The accompanying schedule of changes in fiduciary net position by employer is prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting using the economic resources measurement focus.  Participant 
contributions are recognized when due and the employer has made a formal commitment to provide 
the contributions.  Distributions and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the terms of the Wayne County Retirement Ordinance.  Administrative expenses are paid from 
Plan assets, unless paid by the employer. 


